Improvement in physical properties and cytocompatibility of zein
by incorporation of pea protein isolate
Chaoming Liu • Yun Chen • Xiaomei Wang •
Jin Huang • Peter R. Chang • Debbie P. Anderson
Received: 18 March 2010 / Accepted: 15 July 2010 / Published online: 24 July 2010
� Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2010
Abstract A series of protein-based biocomposites was
prepared from glycerol-plasticized zein (ZE) and pea pro-

PPI)] 9 100%
D: No cell culture experiment
for the corresponding sample
Sample
code
WPPI
(%)a
Cell density
(cell number mm-2)
Percentage of
shuttle shaped cells (%)
Percentage of round
shaped cells (%)
Control – 1671 95.3 4.7
ZE/PPI-0 0 2307 29.8 71.2
ZE/PPI-10 10 2062 90.0 10.0
ZE/PPI-20 20 D D D
ZE/PPI-30 30 1576 88.0 12.0
ZE/PPI-40 40 D D D
ZE/PPI-50 50 1549 11.5 88.5
ZE/PPI-60 60 D D D
ZE/PPI-70 70 814 18.9 81.1
ZE/PPI-80 80 D D D
ZE/PPI-90 90 991 3.6 96.4
ZE/PPI-
100
100 624 2.5 97.5
J Mater Sci (2010) 45:6775–6785 6777